M2 Antenna Systems, Inc.

Model No: KT34M2

ANTENNA SYSTEMS, INC.

10m
f, MHz G, dBi F/B, dB
28.0 7.3 18
28.2 7.3 23
28.4 7.4 25

28.6 7.5 24
29.2 7.6 20
15m

f, MHz G, dBi F/B, dB
21.0 6.9 19
21.1 6.9 22
21.2 7.0 24
21.3 7.0 24
2145 7.1 23

y—_—N 20m
Srox (@ Re1=> (@Simm o) f,MHz G,dBi F/B,dB
o e e 140 65 17
14.1 6.6 24
o~ RRRE 142 6.7 21
10m CAPACITOR 15m CAPACITOR LONGER 38" TUBE . .
832 % 1-1/3° GEREWE & LOCKNLTS (2) 4:/— B:32 = 1" SCREWS 8 LOCKTIUTY (2) 14.35 6.8 23
s 1472 8OE = LONGER 21¥, SECTION g aHon'rERM"SE:m::M ‘IZ'EIEIIEI'ITTP
SHOR ERSMI“WBE l
O ORTRE B = )
C= o =L 0=
SPECIFICATIONS:
Model ......oeeveeiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeiaen, KT34M2 Input Connector...............ccccee..... S0-239, Others avl.
Frequency Range..........c.c.......... 14.0-14.350 MHz Power Handling .........cccccevvvveennn. 3 kW, Higher avl.
Frequency Range..........c.cc..c...... 21.0-21.450 MHz Boom Length / Dia............ccuee.... 16’/ 3.0 x .065 Wall
Frequency Range...........ccco........ 28.0-29.0 MHz Element Length / Dia.................. 25'/1"To 1/2"
*Gain in free space..........c.c....... See Chart Turning Radius: ........cccccceveeeeennn. 15’
Frontto back .......ccccccvveeeeeiiinnnns See Chart Stacking Distance....................... 37" To 43
Feed type ....ooooovivveeeeeeeee “T” Match Mast Size.....cccoeveeeeeiiiiieeeeeeen 2"to 3" Nom.
Feed Impedance. .............ccc...... 50 Ohms Unbalanced Wind area / Survival ................... 4.5 Sq. Ft. / 100 MPH
Maximum VSWR...........cccceeenee 1.5:1 Weight / Ship Wt.......ccoooiiieeenen 40 Lbs. / 62 Lbs.
*Subtract 2.14 from dBi for dBd
FEATURES:

The KT34M2 is now the best performing and strongest short tribander available today. All four elements resonant
on each band. A dual driven element allows a beautiful flat match, broad gain, and high front to back curves across 10,
15, and 20M. A 3kW 4:1 balun efficiently matches the antenna to 50Q. All sheet metal parts has been upgraded to our
new machined shorting bars, stiffening and strengthening the antenna noticeably. The long term performance is en-
hanced by the total contact machined joints. This antenna will be competitive with most monobanders! Be surprised, get

the NEW KT34M2.

M2 Antenna Systems, Inc. 4402 N. Selland Ave. Fresno, CA 93722
Tel: (559) 432-8873 Fax: (559) 432-3059 Web: www.m2inc.com

©2015 M2 Antenna Systems Incoporated

05/26/15
Rev.01




KT34M2 ASSEMBLY MANUAL

Tools: Phillips head screw driver, ‘green’, 11/32” nut driver, 7/16” wrench, 7/16” socket, socket wrench,

tape measure, and a friend.

NOTE: To prevent galling of the stainless steel hardware, apply a light coating of Penetrox to all bolts

and screws. The term ‘SWAGE'’ refers to a physical reduction made in one diameter of tubing in order to

fit into or over another.

1. SHORTING BARS

Included with this kit are five different shorting bars, pictured in Figure 1. First locate the 10m shorting bars and

shorting bar insulators (black or white). For each 10m shorting bar press a single shorting bar insulator into the

large hole. This can be done initially with a vise or with a hammer and a block of wood. After the insulator has

been partially set into the hole, take two element clamp plates and center the shorting bar on top of the two

plates. Now place the block of wood on top of the insulator and give a final strike. You should hear a snap. This
is the indication that the insulator has been
secured. Next install the 8-32 hardware listed to

B-32 x 1* SCREW ¢ the right of each part into each respective
8-32 LOCKNUT (2) shorting bar. Remember to apply a light coating
of Penetrox to the threads of each screw. Finger

PENETROX tighten each locknut for now. Locate the small
container of Penetrox and for each shorting bar,
apply a light coating to the walls as indicated in

(%: the figure.

N, . 2. CAPACITOR TUBE ASSEMBLY
PENETROX There are three sizes of capacitor tubes. Tube
sizes 8", 9" and 10" are for the 10m capacitor
while the 16” pieces are for 15m. NOTE: THESE
CAPACITOR TUBE SHOULD BE VERY CLEAN
(@\:Q C/:(D:’) C:’.D) INSIDE. PUSH KLEENEX OR EQUIVALENT
THROUGH AS REQUIRED TO REMOVE
pENETRox_,/ CHIPS, OIL ETC. Locate the bag of capacitor
caps. As shown in Figure 2, starting with the 8”

" tube, slide on the long 10M shorting bar about an
(“—:‘) C:@ g'gg t&cﬁﬁﬁ?é)( inch. Then lay a capacitor cap on a flat surface

PENETROX

\ — Figure 1 and with your own weight/strength, press on a
N e cap. Turn the tube over, and install another cap.
PENETROX Each capacitor cap will engage the 3/4” tube

3/8”(.375) so a measurement can be taken to
insure complete engagement of the caps to the tube, simply measure between the inside edge of the two
installed caps, it should be 5/8”(.625) to 3/4”(.750) shorter than the capacitor tube being measured. Repeat this
procedure for the 9” and 10” capacitor tubes For the 16” tubes follow the same procedure but slide on a different
shorting bar as shown in the figure.

KT34M2 CAP ASSEMBLY

CAPACITOR CAPS (16} SHORTING BAR (20} SHORTING BAR (18) CAPACITOR CAPS (1€

§—— ] (| =B

314 x.049 % 16" STR{16)

3/4x 049x 9"

J4x%.049x8" STR 4
3/4x.049x 10" STR @

1/8" GAPS HERE TG

E /EiVENT MOISTURE TRAP

o

FIGURE 2



KT34M2 ASSEMBLY MANUAL

3. CAPACITOR ASSEMBLIES ONTO LONGER 3/8” TUBES

Locate the (8) longer 3/8” diameter tubes. Upon inspecting the tubes, you'll notice there are two holes
drilled on one side only. These holes equalize the atmospheric pressure in the capacitors and prevent
moisture build up inside the capacitor tubes. Denote the hole side of the tube by making a identifying
mark NEAR the tube end, with a pen or marker. Following the information in Table 1, make another
mark on the hole side of the tube indicating the location of where to initially center the two capacitor
tubes (about 1/4” apart) As shown in Figure 3 below, make this measurement from the side that has
the shorter distance from hole to tube end. Now pair up the capacitor assemblies with the correct 3/8”
tube sizes using the first three columns of Table 1.

TABLE 1
ELEMENT 10m CAPACITOR 15m CAPACITOR 3/8" DIA. TUBE CENTER CAPACITOR
TUBE TUBE TUBES ON 3/8” DIA TUBE
REFLECTOR 10” 16” 80" 29”
REAR DRIVEN 9” 16” 80" 28"
FRONT DRIVEN 8” 16” 74" 28"
1ST DIRECTOR 8" 16” 72" 26-1/2”

SET CAPACITOR TUBES

APPROX. 1.4" APART FI GU RE 3

10m CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY 15m CAPACITOR ASSEMBLY

| B

—HOOK TAPE MEASURE HERE TO———— MARK
.~ MARK CAPACITOR CENTERING

Lot .

VENTHOLES SIDE MUST BE 'UP'
DENOTE THE HOLE 8IDE DENOTE THE HOLE 8IDE
OF TUBE BY MAKINGA MARK ~ WHEN INSTALLED IN ELEMENT OF TUBE BY MAKING A MARK
OUTSIDE THE CAPACITOR TUBES HALF ASSEMBLY OUTSIDE THE CAPACITOR TUBES

For each set of capacitor tube assemblies and 3/8” tubes, insert the 3/8” tube as shown in Figure 3
into the back end of the 15m capacitor assembly. Move the capacitor up the length of the tube until
the face of the black capacitor cap ON THE SHORTING BAR SIDE of the capacitor assembly is within
1/4” from the mark you made. Now slide on the 10m capacitor tube assembly up the length of the
tube in the same fashion, making sure that the face of the capacitor cap is at the mark. There should
now be about 1/4” separation distance between the two capacitor assemblies. If the caps are tight
together moisture can stay there a long time increasing the chance for water to migrate inside the
capacitor. This is bad as water in any capacitor will cause VSWR problems.



KT34M2 ASSEMBLY MANUAL

FIGURE 4 T AN ABOUMAX. 4. GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF HALF ELEMENT SECTIONS
We recommend assembling the half element sections on a
10m GAPACITOR 15m CAPACITOR clean, flat surface. There is an “DIMENSION/ ASSEMBLY”

drawing for each of the four elements with both the right

15m CAPACITORTUBE  and left halves shown on each page. We also recommend

FSHORTINGBAR ) iofing yourself with the general directions before
SHORTER 34" Tue  SKiPPing to the assembly drawings.

The general assembly procedure for a half element section

@- GUTSDEHOLE | ins with laying each capacitor assembly on a level surface,

\ with the 10m capacitor tube on the left hand side. Locate the

832 x 1 SCREWS two swaged 3/4” diameter tubes and the 5/8 x 6” fiberglass

& LOCKNUTS (5) rod. NOTE: BE SURE TO USE THE CORRECT LENGTH 3/4”

SECTIONS MATCHING UP WITH THE 10M CAPACITOR

LENGTH. Insert the fiberglass rod into the LIGHTLY

swaged end side of the longer 3/4” section. Align the two

FIGURE 4 holes and secure loosely with a single 8-32 x 1” screw and lock

nut in the outer hole as shown in Figure 4. Next slide the
other end of the fiberglass rod into the center hole of the 10M shorting bar connected to the 10m capacitor. Now
slide the lightly swaged end of the shorter 3/4” x 12" tubing through the hole of the shorting bar connected to the
15m capacitor tube. Secure with a single 8-32 x 1” screw and locknut, again through the “OUTER HOLE" in the
figure. Now insert the inner two 8-32 x 1" screws and locknuts, and tighten LIGHTLY. NOTE: IF YOU OVER
TIGHTEN, YOU MAY NOT BE ABLE TO MOVE THE SHORTING BARS TO THE FINAL POSITION. Slide the
two shorting bars right up against the two inner locknuts as shown. Now tighten all four inner and outer screws
and locknuts. Position the capacitor tube assembly so that the gap rests in between the two shorting bars and
MAKE SURE THE MARKS YOU MADE ON THE 3/8” TUBE ARE UP. Tighten all of the 8-32 hardware installed
to this point.
Locate the appropriate 1/2’ element tip section and insert the end with two holes into the 3/4 x 12" swaged end.
Secure the 1/2” tip with two 8-32 x 1" screws and locknuts. With a tape measure hooked to the inner edge of the
15m capacitor tube shorting bar, make a mark on the 3/8” tube at the dimension called out for the 15m shorting
bar. Slide the 15m shorting bar onto the 3/8 and 1/2“ tube and set the inner edge if the bar to the mark. Install

P KT SERIES HALF ELEMENT DETAIL
= O [==),
\ W S =D

8-32 x 1-1/4" SCREWS
& LOCKNUTS {5)

n

LONGER ¥4 TUBE
OUTSIDE HOLE ——

10m CAPACITOR TUBE
SHORTING BAR

10m SHORTING BAR
20M DIM.
MARK 15M DIM.
| 10m CAPACITOR i
[/ ) * | .
o | LONGER 34" SECTION 15m CAPACITOR — MARKf LONGER 3" TUBE
LI » ] - i
SHORTER 34" SECTION 12 ELEMENTTIF
1x72 SOE y 1
—* SHORTER ¥ R TUBE ».  ¥5m CAPACITOR TUBE
1 ' \ SHORTING BAR
10MOIM. 10m CAPACITOR TUBE
SHORTING BAR
0= =0 =) (= =)

two 8-32 x 1" screws, add locknuts, align with the other two bars, and tighten.

Locate the 10m shorting bar and the shorter 3/8” tube. Using a tape measure connected to the inner edge of the
10m capacitor tube shorting bar, mark the dimension called out for the 10m shorting bar. Slide on the 10m
shorting bar, set the inner edge to the mark and tighten the top 8-32 screw. Now insert the shorter 3/8” tube
through the other hole on the 10m shorting bar and into the free hole on the 10m capacitor tube shorting bar.
Allow the tube to extend 1" past the shorting bar connected to the 10m capacitor and tighten the 8-32 hardware
on both of the shorting bars.

Using the general directions above and the four TIP DIMENSION assembly drawings, proceed in fabricating the
8 half element sections. After double checking your dimensions and making sure that your elements are labeled
correctly proceed to the next step.



—
<
D)
Z
<
=
>
_
m
=
LLI
)
)
<
QN
=
4
49)
T
A’

} «SL9P

J9N.L.8/€ Y3ONOTNO

SNOISN3IQ dI1 301031434 ZNPELM

L
5t dn 39 LSNI ST10H LN3A
«9l X vﬁE W0l X PIE
29N .08 X .91 HOLOVdvO Hsk HOLIDVVO Lo}
. 1 B
_ a . = s o — QHYMHE 04
) _ ZLXVIE S Wb X FIE 8
e 39S 2L XV~ §
WSLLG X 2L S/ N
52109 e SN Lol
_ Pz N ®E 3QIs 1437 | |emem
\ L INDAY LOO NAILE O] MOTIY / 9 FBL,mnummM.
- ~ 844} = 688
-~ ShIE el /// 915 = 529
e N ~ 9116 = 295
"SNOISNIWIO WOZ ANV S| ONLLLIS oo sesnio i —— "SNOISNIWIA WOl ONILLIS 4 =08
N3HM JH3H 3UNSY3N 3dVL YOOH NIHM J3H FUNSVIN 3dYL HOOH .aum : MMM
) ELNM20T T - .u.rﬂ =ElE
oL X2€8=8 A8 i« G \ Hih =057
«l X2E8=V ., 1 = ool
A08v NIY INIYI ~ Sb7 = 200
_ .ST1°09 - sez34IS LHOI N RO oVeS
woe i wol 0L TYWID3a
7 WSS X 2L L ﬁ\\
_ 385 .21 X it H—a3sodx3 s13gnL40.81 —
L LN ] ) [] 9 9 |
v v N Wb X bIE g Quvmuod
v
. ¢ OrXVE ’
38n1.08 X.8/¢ HOLIOYdYD WG| OLX.p€  'STEANL HOLIOVdYD IHL 3AISNI
HOLIOVdYO WOl aNVY dN 39 1SNIN S39N.L1 .8/
. ONOT3IHL NI STTOH INJA
uG2'9F
wgl
'S110d ONY SMJHOS SSTINIVLS
T NO IO HO XOH13N3d 3SN »
‘SHOLIDYdYD JH1 3AIS1LNO
M3IA dOL 3ANL IHL ONDINYI AG dN 3HV

S39N1 .8/€ ONOT IHL NI STT0H
wlNFA TTVINS FHL FHUNS Y.
JOVAUNS LV1d ¥ NO 319N3SSY.



—
<
D)
Z
<
=
>
_
m
=
LLI
)
)
<
QN
=
4
49)
T
A’

W0'LY

wat 38NL .8/ YIONOTNO
3ENL .08 X.8/¢ HOLIOvdYD ligl 6 XubE
% 4 1 & b
A4
| i = =—=lmee =3 [lauvmyos
_ 28s.2 gm\ _ - 52 X FIE g
WST9Y X 21 < L
_ 299 _ N wol
. A =001
// #%30IS LHOIY | |omicw
o LKV LD 42108 OL MO Ty . .wraﬂ—anlmmw
DL =809
nb L S // 415 =529
I\ Ny 9455 =295
NOISNIWIO WOZ ANV WG| ONILLIS rosmine ol "SNOISNIWIQ WOL ONILLIS | &=
yIHA JH3H JHNSYIW VL YOOH NIHA 393H JNSYIW 3dVLHOOH | #4%+ L8
™~ T, ~ =i
WX T58=8 / -~ 91/ = 88}
i XTe8=Y — \ 8l =521
11O QAT1v LON d3HW ™ IiGey il - 941} 2290
HISNITMINOS - ND _ w |_| n_ml_ NOISHIANCD
| | s ol Nivsss
5299 —— wgl
STOY X.ZIL e / == =
39S .2} X ¥/E “ Q3S0dX3a §13ANLA0 T — o
_ | o ——— 55— QUvMiEOd
v v T X e 8
g | I | p
DT XTE F
3ANL .08 X .8/€ :
HOLIOVdYD WSl oL oL S3ENL YOLIOVdYO IHL 3AISNI
ANV dn 39 1SN S39Nn1 .8/€
. ONOTIHL NI STTOH INIA
w
ot _ 81108 ANY SMIYOS SSTINIVLS
11¥ NO 110 ¥O XON13Nd 38N .
36nL IHL INDIEYW AR oy 3V
M3IAJOL S$38N.L .87 SNOTIHL NI SIIOH

SNOISNINIA dIL NIAIKA ¥vIH CAPELM

olNJA: TIVINS IHL FHNS INVIAL
A2VRINS 1V14d ¥ NO ITdNISSV.



—
<
D)
Z
<
=
>
_
m
=
LLI
)
)
<
QN
=
4
49)
T
A’

WSTTh
w
st 39N1L .8/€ HIONOTNO
Ot X ¥ig wolvdvowg,  dN 38 1SN STTOH IN3A
HOLIDVAYD WG| o8 X JPIE
n x ]
. LR R QUYMYO4
ﬂ_. n | L] \\. [] - s | —=
I S .ZLXPE ° Wb X, piE g
7 STIEXZI s P 7 N -
| STOPP P | _ N ) 818 = 08
\ N 3aIs 1437 P
~ A LND@Y LD N IILE OF MOTRY I— / JHE = 5L
\ : . Sl =289
\. {5 ELANICT 7 / Bi6 =529
P MJ8X 4 mE // 1Y A
"SNOISNIWIA WO0Z ONY WG| ONILLTS b 2l = 0
s SNOISNIWIQ WOL ONILLIS | et =zer
NHM 3H3H JUNSYIN AdV.L HOOH NIHM FH3H TUNSYAN 3dVL MOOH | em=sis
N I 17T
«Hil-lL X 788=9 "~ Rt gt Y
ol XZE8=V // 3 AlE =gl
-1N0 Q37 TvD LON JH3IHM /. B =521
HLONT1 M3u0S p—— e
LIy NV LTIVA
44IS 1HDI NOILOVNd
_ 5267 QL IVNIDI0
SEay _ —— wo|
7 ST OE X .Z/L N == )
| 38S 2L XPE 3S0dX3 $138NL 40 8}  —wy
— t == ~ . |
v N AT XPIE g lauvmyo4
| B
9 X P
39N b2 X .8IE
HOLIOVdYD WSk 8 XIE 'S3ENL HOLIDVdYD IHL JAISNI
YOLIOVdYD Wo}
ANV dN 349 1SN S39N.L .8/¢
SZTh ONOT IHL NI S3T0H 1N3IA
WGl
‘61709 ONY SMIUDS SSTINIVLS
T o Lovavs SH1 Saisin.
M3IA dOL 36NL IHL ONINUYIN A dN 3HY

SNOISNINIA diL NIAIHA LINO¥4 CAFELM

S349MNL .8/€ ONOT3HL NI S3TOH
nINJAL TIVAS JHL J-NS TNV
FOVAUNS L¥1d ¥V NO 19SSV«



—
<
D)
Z
<
=
>
_
m
=
LLI
)
)
<
QN
=
4
49)
T
A’

wG|

]
| ST
3dNL .8/ 439NOTNO
MIAIANJOL .eixwe HOLOVAVO WOl g 38 1SN STTOH LINIA
3ANL.ZL X 8/E HOLIDVdVD Ws| u8 X /e
_= . »
v .
[ 1l ..— 1* l< 3 \.\\. (M | °m<;¢°m
. 7 AR g
" ) X " 39S .0CL X, .
STOTY X \a\ S5
52906 — n /,/ Lo, . T
) n HUGL = LEE
- ~ 44IS 1HOIY LesiE
\..\ 1 LNDGY LNQ 431L% OL MOTTY / .o:.n_“.n-mmm.
\ (@ENNII0T N .o_u._m - Mw“
\. NI LY .....m_/ // o o -
._wZNS__n_ EON QZ( Em_. muZ_._l_mw [or— ..O R /. wzo_mzmz_ﬁ_ —ZO_. OZ_EW £l =08 |
HA FY3H FUNSYAW 3dV.L )OOH NIHM TH3H JUNSYIN FdVLNOOH | pemitr |
NN \\ i
WWi-L X TE8=4 yd SHE =8B
1N0 o.mﬂ._m_mw.mmh JuIHM 0% U A w.ﬂ” : wwﬂ__
: GV LON 3 L0 TIWLT 1N - m O _ w |_| m m l_ zo_mw_m.wamw
l w529°0S | _l \ “wpl oL TWAID3Q
WOz
_ STZP X2/ 388 _.qN;/_.zﬁ = _
v ~ $OdX3 S1 3NL 40 107 —
— ] = T | auVYMHO4
“: = £2 X ubIE g
. »
A8NL.cL X 8 9L X ¥/E 8 X 1€ 'S3ENL HOLIDVAYD JHL 3AISNI
1]
HOLIOvdvD Hsl HOLIOVdYD Wol aNV dn 38 1SN s3anL .8/
o7p ONOT3IHL NI ST10H INIA
WG|
'$1709 ANV SMIUOS SSTINIVLS
TV NO 1O HO XOH.LANId 3SN «
'SHOLIOVAYD JFHL 30ISLNO
M3IA dOL 36NL FHL ONINUYIN AS dN TV

S3ENL .8/€ ONO7 IHL NI S310H

SNOISNINIA dIL HOL03HIA LSL CAPELN  _iwan s i auns s,

JOVAUNS 1V1d ¥ NO F19WISSY.



KT34M2 DIMENSION SHEET

USE THE INDIVIDUAL

ELEMENT SPACINGS ASSEMBLY DRAWINGS
CENTER ,  POSITION OUTSIDE EDGE OF TO BUILD ELEMENTHALVES
T0 /' ELEMENT CLAMP 172" )
CENTER FROM REAR EDGE OF BOOM 18" exposed
o | arr —
00 REFLECTOR — '
' 60.125" _.|
17X 72 so&apl/%s ——27.25"—|
L 12x 51.75°STR
o
74 o
&
-
o
REAR DRIVEN ——26.26— t* 54,625" 4.|

| 4 Y T i
o0 8" X 57 PHASING LINES ‘sxar yd \ f——47.0" ——
21" exposed
. BOOMTO MAST PLATE .
55 R ; S
. " 1 ]
K s e
. 4225 ——=
&NYLONTIE ISXH — , ]I‘i
FRONT DRIVEN ' 625" |
— 22| 44,625 |
E SHORTIHG BAR DIMENSIONS ARE
@ | MEASURED FROM CONHECTOR 1/2x 36.25"
[ TO INSIJE EDGE OF SHORTIHG BAR
50 %2 | BUTTHE SETTING HERE IS HOT
3| CRITICAL
Lo ]
180
2 i b
el DIRECTOR #1 | i — 50.626" I
B
—oeio|  FRONT ssxrz — 425" —
PRACTOH
CONVERSION 20" exposed 1:2% 4225
062=116 OTHER HALF SECTIONS '
123=1
s REMOVED FOR CLARITY TO PREVENTGAULING OF THE STAINLESS
ol STEEL HARDWARE, APPLY A LIGHT COATING
OF PENETROX OR OIL TO THE THREADS OF
313:=515 ALL BOLTS AND SCREWS
Ia=38
17=71%"
& =1
M2 =918
825=58
=11/
T TERMS:
813 2 1316 STR: STRAIGHT PIECE OF TUBING
3" SOE: SWAGED ONE END
AR=7E SBE: SWAGED BOTH ENDS
97 = 151" SWAGE: A PHYSICAL REDUCTION MADE IN ONE DIAMETER OF TUBING
=1 IN ORDER TO FIT INTQ ANOTHER.




KT34M2 ASSEMBLY MANUAL

5. HF CLAMP PLATE PAIR ASSEMBLY

Locate the 8 element clamp plates, the Balun ‘L’-Bracket, 2-1/2" U-bolt & Saddle, and element clamp cap.
Assemble the plates into four pairs with the radii facing each other using four 1/4-20 x 2" bolts. On one of the
‘alike’-pair combinations, attach the Balun ‘L’-Bracket to the outside clamp plate with the flat side up and higher
than the plates. Install the 2-1/2” U-bolt & Saddle combination on the top side of the ‘L’-Bracket and add the
5/16” nuts and lockwashers. This assembly will be used for the FRONT DRIVEN ELEMENT. Finger tighten all
the hardware.

6. FRONT AND REAR DRIVEN ELEMENT ASSEMBLY

Take the element clamp plate pair assembly for the FRONT DRIVEN ELEMENT (previous step) and one of the
‘alike’ element clamp pairs, and for both insert a 7/8 x 14-3/4” fiberglass rod through the plates. Orient the four
holes up and make sure the rod is centered. Tighten the four bolts evenly on the clamp plates. Locate the four
718" poly disc insulators. Slide a poly disc onto both ends of each 7/8” fiberglass rod and position them right up
against the element clamp plates. They are supposed to be tight so if the discs won't fit onto the rod, try soaking
them in HOT water for a few minutes. Locate four of the 1 x 72" SOE (swaged one end) tubes. Select two to be
used for the FRONT DRIVEN ELEMENT. Locate the two ‘T’-match shorting bars and slide one about 2 feet onto
each of the straight ends of the 1” tubes you have selected. The other pair of 1 x 72" SOE tubes will be for the
REAR DRIVEN ELEMENT. For all four 1” tubes, slide the straight ends on both sides of the two fiberglass rods.
Align the holes, insert two 1/4-20 x 2" bolts up through the bottom, and temporarily lay the two assemblies flat.
Locate the eight 3/8" clamp blocks.
Spread a little Penetrox on each clamp
ELE"E'E&;EEDETAL o block face. Slide two clamp blocks with
e X NGLE SLEEVE _ their faces towards one another onto the
ELEMENT CLAMP PLATES 1/4-20 bolt posts on each element
PER ELEMENT 2) assembly and thread on the 1/4-20
locknuts. Do not tighten the locknuts at

this time.

7. REFLECTOR, AND DIRECTOR #1
INNER SECTION ASSEMBLY

Locate the remaining four 1 x 72" SOE
(swaged one end) tube sections and the
two 7/8 x 36" aluminum center sleeves.
With the two remaining pairs of element
clamp plates, insert a 7/8" center sleeve
and slide onto both sides of the sleeve, a 1
X 72" tube section. Align the two holes
and secure with 1/4-20 x 1-1/2” bolts and
locknuts. Orient the tubes so that the
SADDLE CLANPS locknuts are down and centered. Tighten
PER ELEMENT (2) the 1/4-20 hardware evenly. A gap
between the two tube sections is normal.

8. BOOM ASSEMBLY

Prior to assembling the boom, inspect each mating surface and holes for any metal chips or burrs. Apply a light
coating of PENETROX to the swaged ends of each piece. Using the DIMENSION SHEET as a guide, lay out
the three 3" pieces as shown. Note that the single straight section is the FRONT end of the antenna. Now
assemble the boom and secure the pieces together with 1/4-20 x 3-1/2" bolts and locknuts. Tighten until no
movement is felt at each joint.

9. ELEMENT INSTALLATION

We advise that you elevate the antenna boom onto a couple of sawhorses or bucks for the remaining assembly
steps. Use the DIMENSION SHEET as a guide to properly install the elements onto the boom. If you have not
labeled which side of the element faces towards the front of the antenna, you will want to pay close attention to
the DIMENSION SHEET. In fact, you might want to label them now. You also might want to have a friend handy
to keep the antenna from moving on you.

Place the REFLECTOR ELEMENT onto the boom in the orientation shown on the DIMENSION SHEET. Set the
outside edge of the element clamp plate 2-1/2” from the rear of the boom. Locate two 3" saddles, apply
zinc paste or grease to the threads and insert two 1/4-20 x 3" bolts through each of the holes. Next attach the
two saddles to the underside of the element clamp plates, and lightly tighten the entire assembly, so the element
won't move. Using a tape measure hooked to the outside edge of the clamp plate facing the rear, mark off the



KT34M2 ASSEMBLY MANUAL

location for the outside edge of the element clamp on the REAR DRIVEN ELEMENT assembly with a marking
pen or pencil. Install the REAR DRIVEN ELEMENT as you did for the REFLECTOR Make sure you follow the
element placement on the DIMENSION SHEET. Continue installing the rest of the elements in the same
fashion. After all of the elements have been installed take a couple of steps back and look down from the end of
the antenna. Check to see if the elements are lined up with one another. If any need to be fixed, simply loosen
the saddles, straighten, and re-tighten.

78 x 14-24" ABERGLASS ROD
{1} PER DRIVEN ELENENT ASSY.

DUAL DRIVEN ELEMENT
ASSEMBLY

1/4-20 x 31/ BOLTS
& LOCKNUTS
{8} PLACES ON BOOM

DDELASY
M STAAL FI RE 7 POLYDIEK INSULATOR
e FiGU n B o T

vemun T-MATCH DETAIL FOR

RONT DRIVEN ELEMENT
(-\ BALUN STRAP 4

2-1/2° U-80OLT

1/4-20 x 2° BOLTS
{2} PER ELEMENT

114-20 x 2 BOLTS
{2) PER ELEMENT

T-FEED TUBES
3o x 10" FIBERGﬁSS ROD {1}

HF CLAMP PLATES
(2} PER ELEMENT

SADDLE CLAMPS (2)
1/4-20 x 3" BOLTS PER ELEMENT
{4) PER ELEMENT

& LOCKNUT FIGURE 8

10. INSTALLATION OF PHASING LINES ( see figure 7)
Locate the two 3/8” tube phasing lines, the phasing line insulator, and one cable tie. Insert both tubes into the
two holes on the insulator. Temporarily loosen the 1/4-20 locknuts located on the FRONT and REAR DRIVEN



KT34M2 ASSEMBLY MANUAL

ELEMENTS and slide each phasing line into one pair 3/8” clamp blocks. Allow the ends of the phasing lines to
TEMPORARILY stick out 4” past the ends of the clamp blocks. Now pull the phasing lines back, guiding them
into the clamp block set on the other driven element. Now re-tighten the four 1/4-20 locknuts. Set the insulator
about midway between the two elements and secure it with large nylon tie inserted through the bottom hole and
around the boom. TIP: ( For maximum life of the cable tie, cover the tie with 2 to 3 wraps of Scotch 33 or
equivalent black electricians tape).

11. BALUN INSTALLATION

Refer to the figures 6 and 7 on DUAL DRIVEN AND T-MATCH ASSEMBLY for this procedure.

Loosen the 2-1/2" U-bolt on the L-bracket and insert the 4:1 HF Balun with the connector facing towards the front
of the antenna. MOUNT WITH THE DRAIN HOLE DOWN. Position the Balun so that the U-bolt hits the edge of
the front cap. Now tighten the U-bolt just enough to hold firmly in place. BE CAREFUL! Over tightening might
crack the case of the Balun. Remove the wire balun leads shipped with the balun and install the “L” shaped
straps on each of the balun mounting posts. (shorter side).

12.'T'-MATCH INSTALLATION

Refer to figure 6 on DUAL DRIVEN AND T-MATCH ASSEMBLY for this procedure.

Locate the two 1/2 x 23-1/2” ‘T'-Feed tubes and 3/8 x 10" fiberglass insulator. Install the 3/8” fiberglass insulator
into one of the 1/2” ‘T'-feed tubes. Align the holes and temporarily secure with a 8-32 x 1” screw. Now feed the
undrilled ends of both ‘T’-feed tubes into the two ‘T’-match shorting bars. Slide one of them back so you can
install the other end of the 3/8” fiberglass rod into the other 1/2” tube. Align the holes and secure with another 8-
32 x 1" screw. With all of the hardware loose, rotate the entire ‘T’-Match assembly up so that the two 8-32
screws fit right into the two Balun straps. Secure the two 8-32 screws with two 8-32 locknuts. Now set the two
shorting bars to the dimensions shown on the DIMENSION SHEET and tighten all the hardware.

13. Now it is time to install the completed tip sections. Refer to the main overview of the antenna called the
“KT34M2 DIMENSIONS SHEET". Paying close attention to the DIMENSION SHEET, and the ORIENTATION of
the CAPACITORS, insert the individual element halves for the REFLECTOR into the swaged ends of the 1 x 72"
tubes. Secure them with 8-32 x 1-1/4" screws and locknuts and tighten securely.

14. Now move on to the REAR DRIVEN ELEMENT TIPS AND BE CAREFUL! This element is not installed in
the same orientation as the REFLECTOR. Add the hardware and tighten as before.

15. Continue by adding the FRONT DRIVEN ELEMENT TIPS and then the DIRECTOR TIPS. Secure them with
8-32 x 1-1/4" screws and locknuts as before and tighten all hardware.

16. BOOM TO MAST PLATE INSTALLATION

Locate the boom to mast plate, 3" U-bolts & saddles, and 2" U-bolts & saddles. Install the four 2" U-bolts on one
side of the boom to mast plate. Center the plate at the location shown on the DIMENSION SHEET, and install it
using the 3" U-bolts, saddles, 3/8” nuts, and lockwashers. If possible, attach the feedline to the balun and route
it back to near the boom to mast plate and secure. Seal the connector with black tape, coax seal or equivalent.
A 3" U-bolt pattern exists should you need to mount the antenna to a 3” mast.

This completes the ASSEMBLY. REMEMBER to support the feedline at the antenna boom and on the mast.
Leave an adequate feedline loop for rotation around the tower.

REMEMBER YOU CANNOT STACK A TRIBAND BEAM WITH ANOTHER ANTENNA WORKING ON THE
SAME BAND AS THE TRIBANDER. Serious interaction will result and loss of performance of both antennas
maybe noted. Two KT34M2 tribanders can be stacked together but the spacing must be at least 32 feet apart.
When stacking this antenna with other H.F. models like 17 and 12 meters, maintain at least 8’ separation; more if
practical. Mount horizontally polarized 2M VHF and UHF antennas at least 40" above or below this antenna to
minimize interaction. We have noticed that large 2 wavelength ( 40 foot) long 6M Yagis even stacked at 10 feet
above will interact and can cause some loss of front to back on the tribander.

Carefully designed and manufactured by:

M? Antenna Systems Inc.
4402 N. Selland Ave.
Fresno, CA 93722
(559) 432-8873 FAX: 432-3059 www.m2inc.com Email: sales@m2inc.com



KT34M2 PARTS & HARDWARE

DESCRIPTION QTY
Boom section, 3"x .065 x 95” SOE, holes in swage........... 1
Boom section, 3” x .065 x 95” SOE, holes both end.......... 1
Boom section, 3" X .065 X 127 ......ccooiiiiiiiiiieieeeee 1
Element, 1" X 72 SOE......coooiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeei e 8
Sleeve, center, 7/8 X .058 X 36" ......cooeviiiiiiiiiiii 2
Element, 3/4 x .049 x 24", SOE to fit 5/8 fiberglass........... 2
Element, 3/4 x .049 x 23", SOE to fit 5/8 fiberglass........... 2
Element, 3/4 x .049 x 21", SOE to fit 5/8 fiberglass........... 4
Element, 3/4 x .049 x 12 SBE to fit 5/8 fg and 1/2” tube....8
Capacitor tube, 3/4 X .049 X 16" .......oovviviiiiiieeeeeeeeeiiinn 8
Capacitor tube, 3/4 X .049 X 10”7 .....oovvvviiiieee e 2
Capacitor tube, 3/4 X .049 X 9”7 ... 2
Capacitor tube, 3/4 X .049 X 8" ....ccovvveeciiee e 4
Element, 1/2 X .049 X 51-3/4" ..o, 2
Element, 1/2 X .049 X 46-1/4" .....ccoooeiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeee, 2
Element, 1/2 X .049 X 42-1/4" .....ccoooiiiiiiieeee e, 2
Element, 1/2 X ,049 X 36-1/4" ...ccooooeeieeieeeeeeeeee 2
T Match tubes, 1/2 X .049 X 23-1/2" .......uuuveerrrrrirrerrennennnnnn 2
Linear loading tube, 3/8 X .049 X 80" ........cvvveiieeeeeeeeeeeeninns 4
Linear loading tube, 3/8 X .049 X 74" ......ovvviiiiiieeeieeeeeeeiiis 2
Linear loading tube, 3/8 X .049 X 72" .....oovvvriiieeeeeeeeeeeiiians 2
Phasing line tube, 3/8 X .049 X 577 ....ccoviiiiiiiieee e, 2
Linear loading tube, 3/8 X .049 X 30" ......ccvvviiieeeeeeeeeeeeiiens 8
Fiberglass rod, 7/8 X 14-3/4" ... 2
Boom to mast plate, 1/4 x 6 x 8 alum. ........ccceeeveieevvrinnnnnns 1
Balun, HF 4:1 standard 3 KW .........ccoooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeiiin, 1
Cable ties, 1arge ......coovvvevieiiii e 3
PENETIOX CUP ..eeeiiiiie e 1
Assembly manual ...........cccovvviiiiiiiii e 1
IN BAG #1

Fiberglass rod, 5/8 X 6”7 .........uuiiiiiieeieeieiiiei e 8
INBAG#2/3

U-bolt and saddle, 3" ... 2
U-bolt and saddle, 2-1/2" ..o, 1
U-bolt and saddle, 27 ... 2
IN BAG #4

Element clamp plates, 3/8 X 2-1/2 X 4" .......veeeeeieeieeeeiiiinn, 8
IN BAG #5

Saddle clamp, 1/2 x 1" x 47, to fit 3" tube .........coovvvvvrennnnnn.. 8



KT34M2 PARTS & HARDWARE

IN BAG #6 (MISCELLANEOUS)

Clamp BIOCK, 3/87 ..., 8
Phasing Line Insulator black delrin, 3/4 X 3" ........ccvvvvvvveeeee. 1
Balun ‘L'-Bracket, 17 X 17 X 47 ..o 1
Balun Straps .....cooovviiiiii e 2
Fiberglass Insulator, 3/8" X 10" .....c.ccvviviviiiiiieeiieeeeeeeeeeeveeee, 1
Poly Disk Insulator, 7/8” dia. hole .............ccevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnns 4
IN BAG #7
(02 T L= ol (o] g 2= T o 1 ST PP PPPPPPPPPPR 32
IN BAG #8
Shorting Bar, 15M ....ccoooiiiiiii e 8
Shorting Bar, 15m capacitor tube ...........cccooeeiiiiiiiiiiin, 8
Shorting Bar, 10m capacitor tube ..............oocovvviiiiiiiiinennnnns 8
Shorting Bar, L0M .....ccoooiiiiiiiiei 8
‘T" Match Shorting bar 2
om SHORTING BAR__ oORTING BAR INSULATOR
o )= mumm
\ A
ENETRO PENETROX
15m CAPACITOR TUBE
_;SH?RTIHG;IAL
G0 musEre
\lPEI‘ErRm(
O S ORTNG BAR -
Fq 0y ~rin o B-32x 1-1/4" SCREW (3
Rl
15m SHORTING BAR
. 8-32x 1" SCREW
N ; B-32 LOCKNUT 2}
Ji e
PENETROX
T-MATCH SHORTING BAR
/i ;7;\\_\“})——)\ 8.32x 1-112 SCREW{1)
\[ - :::‘ 8-32x 1" SCREW (1)
‘\\ /?‘ - 32 LOCKNUT (2}
PENETROX
IN BAG #9
Shorting Bar Insulator, Delrin, Black 1-1/2” Dia. .................. 8
IN HARDWARE BAG #10
NUL, 3/8-16 SS ..oeeeiiiieiiieee e e et e s e e e e 4
Lockwasher, 3/8” split rfiNQg SS ....vvciviieiiieeeciie e, 4
NUL, 5/16-18 SS .uieiiiiiiiiee e ettt 6
Lockwasher, 5/16" split riNg, SS .......cuvvvrrrrerrreiririririnieiiieennnns 6
BOIt, 1/4-20 X 3-1/2" SS.ceieeiiiiiiiiiieieeee e 4
BOIt, 1/4-20 X 3" SS.uttiiiiiieeiiiiiiiiiiiieee e e 16
BOIt, 1/4-20 X 2" SS.uuuiieiiiiieiiie ettt 20
BOIt, 1/4-20 X 1-1/2" SS.cceeeiiiiiciiiieeeeee e eeeeee e 4
Nut, 1/4-20 10CKING, SS iiiieiiiieiiiii e ee e 28
IN HARDWARE BAG #11
SCreW, 8-32 X L1-1/2" SO uiiiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeea e 2
SCrEW, 8-32 X 1-1/4" SS..ieieeeeeeeieeee e 58
SCreW, 8-32 X 1" SS ..o 106

NUt, 8-32 10CKING, SS ..vvvvvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieiireieiienreenreennennnennnes 164



